PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4533455

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the 11701101 AND 11645914 previously recorded on Reel 022309 Frame 0850. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the SECURITY AGREEMENT.
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	504448794

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
APEX MEDICAL CORPORATION	02/25/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GE BUSINESS FINANCIAL SERVICES INC.	
Street Address:	500 WEST MONROE STREET	
City:	CHICAGO	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60661	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11673854
Application Number:	11703142
Application Number:	11671228
Application Number:	11372265
Application Number:	29247481
Application Number:	11162019
Application Number:	11177956
Application Number:	10906849
Application Number:	10653148
Application Number:	10151903
Application Number:	09241906
Application Number:	08686027
Application Number:	08296476
Application Number:	11761944
Application Number:	29232550
Application Number:	10293538
Application Number:	08559281
Application Number:	06941944
_	

PATENT

REEL: 043180 FRAME: 0956

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	07132808
Application Number:	06585306
Application Number:	10012544
Patent Number:	4179806

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: admin-docketing@medleybehrens.com
Correspondent Name: MEDLEY, BEHRENS & LEWIS, LLC

Address Line 1: 6100 ROCKSIDE WOODS BLVD., SUITE 440

Address Line 4: INDEPENDENCE, OHIO 44131

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	RSC-0104
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NICHOLE KUKLISIN
SIGNATURE:	/Nichole Kuklisin/
DATE SIGNED:	08/03/2017

Total Attachments: 7

source=RSC-0104-Assignment Cover Sheet#page1.tif source=RSC-0104-Assignment Cover Sheet#page2.tif source=RSC-0104-Corrected Assignment#page1.tif source=RSC-0104-Corrected Assignment#page2.tif source=RSC-0104-Corrected Assignment#page3.tif source=RSC-0104-Corrected Assignment#page4.tif source=RSC-0104-Corrected Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 043180 FRAME: 0957

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Apex Medical Corporation	02/25/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

IINiame.	GE Business Financial Services Inc. (f/k/a Merrill Lynch Business Financial Services Inc.), as Administrative Agent
Street Address:	500 WEST MONROE STREET
City:	CHICAGO
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60661

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 25

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7327949
Patent Number:	D538825
Patent Number:	6926311
Patent Number:	6604252
Patent Number:	6079290
Patent Number:	5669762
Patent Number:	5409028
Patent Number:	D533934
Patent Number:	5579793
Patent Number:	D310731
Patent Number:	4756407
Patent Number:	D287756
Patent Number:	6463825
Patent Number:	4179806
	ENA TENIT

REEL: 023300 FRANCE: 08560

Application Number:	11673854
Application Number:	11703142
Application Number:	11671228
Application Number:	11701101
Application Number:	11372265
Application Number:	11162019
Application Number:	11177956
Application Number:	10906849
Application Number:	11761944
Application Number:	10293538
Application Number:	10012544

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)577-8756

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-577-8348

Email: cheryle.stone@kattenlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Cheryle Stone c/o Katten Muchin Rosenman

Address Line 1: 525 WEST MONROE STREET

Address Line 2: 19th Floor

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	332659-00061
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Cheryle A. Stone

Total Attachments: 5

source=Patent Security Agreement Apex to GEBFS#page1.tif source=Patent Security Agreement Apex to GEBFS#page2.tif source=Patent Security Agreement Apex to GEBFS#page3.tif source=Patent Security Agreement Apex to GEBFS#page4.tif source=Patent Security Agreement Apex to GEBFS#page5.tif

PATIENT REEL: 042800 FRANCE: 08591

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") made as of this 25th day of February, 2009, by Apex Medical Corporation, a South Dakota corporation ("Grantor") in favor of GE Business Financial Services Inc. (formerly known as Merrill Lynch Business Financial Services Inc.), in its capacity as Administrative Agent for the Lenders party to the Credit Agreement (defined below) ("Grantee"):

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Grantor, Grantee and Lenders are parties to a certain Credit Agreement dated as of May 4, 2007 (as the same may be amended or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), providing for extensions of credit to be made to Grantor by Lenders; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of a certain Borrower Security Agreement dated as of May 4, 2007 between Grantor and Grantee (as the same may be amended or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), Grantor has granted to Grantee, for the benefit of Lenders, a security interest in certain assets of Grantor including all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under all now owned and hereafter acquired Patents (as defined in the Security Agreement), and all products and proceeds thereof, to secure the payment of all amounts owing by Grantor under the Credit Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Incorporation of Credit Agreement and Security Agreement</u>. The Credit Agreement and Security Agreement and the terms and provisions thereof are hereby incorporated herein in their entirety by this reference thereto. All terms capitalized but not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meanings herein as in the Security Agreement.
- 2. Grant and Reaffirmation of Grant of Security Interests. To secure the payment and performance of the Obligations, Grantor hereby grants to Grantee, for its benefit and the benefit of Lenders, and hereby reaffirms its prior grant pursuant to the Security Agreement of, a continuing security interest in Grantor's entire right, title and interest in and to the following (all of the following items or types of property being herein collectively referred to as the "Patent Collateral"), whether now owned or existing and hereafter created, acquired or arising:
 - (i) each Patent and application for Patent listed on Schedule 1 annexed hereto, together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof; and
 - (ii) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any Patent.

PATENT REEL: 023300 FRANTE: 03862 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has duly executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

APEX MEDICAL CORPORATION, a South Dakota corporation

By:

Its: VP Finance.

Agreed and Accepted As of the Date First Written Above

GE BUSINESS FINANCIAL SERVICES INC. (formerly known as Merrill Lynch Business Financial Services Inc.), as Administrative Agent

Its: Duly Authorized Signator

Patent Security Agreement - Apex

SCHEDULE 1

<u>PATENTS</u>

Patent	Patent No./ Publication Number	Application No.
METHOD FOR CONTROLLING CONTINUOUS POSITIVE AIRWAY PRESSURE	20080190428	11673854
AIR BLOWER HAVING A RAISED COLUMN THEREIN TO REDUCE AIR FLOW PRESSURE CHANGE AND NOISE	20080187437	11703142
AIR FLOW MEASUREMENT DEVICE	20080184812	11671228
NOSE CAP	20080178887	11701101
HEATER ASSEMBLY FOR A RESPIRATORY TREATMENT MACHINE	7327949	11645914
AIR MATTRESS SYSTEM	20070209119	11372265
AIR COMPRESSOR	D538825	29247481
AIRBAG STRUCTURE	20070044240	11162019
HEAT SINK STRUCTURE FOR AIR MATTRESS	20070006386	11177956
AIR CELL PROVIDED FOR A MATTRESS	20060200911	10906849
APPARATUS FOR QUICK CONNECTION	6926311	10653148
AIR MATTRESS WITH ALTERNATIVE LIFTING FUNCTION AND SIDEGUARDS	6604252	10151903
ROLLATOR BRAKING DEVICE	6079290	09241906
SOUND AND PULSATION REDUCING OUTLET CHAMBER FOR AN AIR COMPRESSOR	5669762	08686027
FRONT FRAME LIFTER FOR A WALKING SUPPORTER	5409028	08296476
PILL BOX AND SPLITTER WITH BLADE GUARD	20070228053	11761944
BLOWING MACHINE	D533934	29232550

__ N.K.

PATENT REEL: 0423800 FRANTE: 08885

Patent	Patent No./ Publication Number	Application No.
PILL HOLDER	20040089581	10293538
FOLDABLE WALKER	5579793	08559281
PILL SPLITTER	D310731	06941944
CONTAINER APPARATUS FOR MEDICINAL TABLETS	4756407	07132808
DISPOSABLE RECEPTACLE FOR A NEEDLE AND SYRINGE DESTRUCTOR	D287756	06585306
BRAKE TURNTABLE FOR ACTUATING A BRAKE SYSTEM FOR A WALKER	20020050427	10012544
PILL-SPLITTING IMPLEMENT WITH NON- CRUMBLING CHARACTERISTIC	4179806	78866555

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent Application Title	U.S. Patent Publication No.	<u>Date Filed</u>
PILL BOX AND SPLITTER WITH BLADE GUARD	20070228053	6/12/07